scenario. Foreign direct investments (FDIs) in both years are higher for 1.5% of GDP than in the

base scenario, and they amount 18% of GDP in 2012, prior to their decline to 15.3% in 2013.

Overall, FDIs during three years are EUR 100 million higher than in the base scenario, which is in

line with planned construction of hotels and investments in infrastructure. As a result of higher

FDIs, investment spending participates with additional 1.4% of GDP in all three years (also due

to higher credit growth), stimulating household consumption for 1.6% of GDP compared to base

scenario. This scenario also envisages higher export growth, especially in 2011 when it is

expected that export will increase for 2.1% more than in the base scenario. Total export growth

in all three years is 2.6% higher than in the base scenario. Combined stimulation in 2011 will

contribute to 3.2% growth, but it is still partly neutralised, due to import increase for 1.2%,

resulting in total 2% contribution to GDP growth. Overview of differences between the base

scenario, higher growth scenario and lower growth scenario is given through the overview of

main economic variables in the chapter 2.2.3 Map of risks and possibilities in the economy of

Montenegro in the period 2011-2013.

 Table 7: Higher growth scenario   Higher growth scenario

   2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

 GDP (in million of EUR) 2.981 3.025 3.231 3.444 3.671

   Real growth -5.7 0.5 4.5 4.0 4.0

   Deflator (rate) 2.4 1.0 2.2 2.5 2.5

   (in % of GDP)

 Main characteristics:

 Current account balance -30.1 -24.6 -19.3 -18.3 -17.4

   Export  32.1 35.4 36.3 37.2 38.1

   Import  -65.4 -63.7 -59.2 -59.1 -59.1

   Other  3.2 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6

   Private deposits  47.6 48.0 48.0 48.5 48.5

   Domestic bank loans 81.5 76.8 75.5 74.7 75.4

   Household consumption 84.0 84.0 84.0 83.8 83.6

   Investments in gross capital 27.1 22.9 18.5 18.5 18.6

37

   Public spending 22.2 21.4 20.5 19.6 18.8

   (contribution to growth, in percentage points)

 Real growth of GDP: -5.7 0.5 4.5 4.0 4.0

   Household consumption -12.0 0.4 3.8 3.2 3.1

   Investments in gross capital -15.1 -4.1 -3.6 0.8 0.9

   Public spending -1.7 -0.7 0.0 -0.1 -0.1

   Net export 23.1 4.9 4.3 0.1 0.1

   Export  -9.2 3.4 2.5 2.4 2.4

   Import  32.3 1.4 1.8 -2.2 -2.4

   (% of annual growth, except if otherwise stated)

 Key assumptions:

 Employment growth 0.4 0.2 2.3 2.0 2.0

   Wage growth 6.1 9.3 2.2 2.5 2.5

 Unemployment (decline, end of year) 11.6 10.3 9.2 8.1

   FDI  (in % of GDP) 30.6 19.8 18.1 18.1 15.3

 New credits (% of credit growth) -13.5 -4.3 5.0 5.5 7.6

   Growth in export -21.4 11.8 9.4 9.2 9.2

   Growth in import -32.8 -1.2 -0.7 6.4 6.6

 Sources: MONSTAT, Central Bank of Montenegro, Ministry of Finance

Current account of the balance of payments would experience minor changes, but it would

remain at 17.4% of GDP in 2013. Although household consumption would decrease in

comparison with GDP, private sector deposits would slightly increase. However, higher deficit of

current account would be financed by the higher level of foreign direct investments.

38

As in the base scenario, public spending would still negatively react to aggregate demand than it

is the case in the higher growth scenario. Export would remain higher for approximately 2.6% of